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YPB Group Ltd 
Appendix 4D 
Half-year report 

1. Company details 

Name of entity: 
ACN: 
Reporting period: 
Previous period: 

YPB Group Ltd 
108 649 421 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2015 

2. Results for announcement to the market 

$'000 

Revenues from ordinary activities 106.7% to 1,604 up 

Loss from ordinary activities after income tax expense for the half-year 
attributable to the owners of YPB Group Ltd 162.8% to (6,218) up 

Loss for the half-year attributable to the owners of YPB Group Ltd 162.8% to (6,218) up 

Comments 
The loss for the consolidated entity after providing for income tax amounted to $6,218,000 (30 June 2015: 
$2,366,000). The operating loss includes a number of non-cash & significant items (amortisation/fair value 
adjustments/share based payments) which leaves an underlying cash out flow from operations of $4,426,000 (30 June 
2015: $2,554,000). Revenue for the period was $1,604,000 (30 June 2015: $776,000) which represents a 107% increase 
on the prior year. 

3. Net tangible assets 

30 June 
2016 

Cents 

30 June 
2015 

Cents 

Net tangible assets per ordinary security 10.29 11.20 

4. Loss of control over entities 

Not applicable. 

5. Dividends 

Current period 
There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current financial period. 

Previous period 
There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the previous financial period. 

6. Dividend reinvestment plans 

Not applicable. 



YPB Group Ltd 
Appendix 4D 
Half-year report 

7. Details of associates and joint venture entities 

Not applicable. 

8. Foreign entities 

Details of origin of accounting standards used in compiling the report: 

Not applicable. 

9. Audit qualification or review 

Details of audit/review dispute or qualification (if any): 

The consolidated financial statements were subject to a review by the auditors and the review report is attached as part of 
the Interim Report. 

10. Attachments 

Details of attachments (if any): 

The Interim Report of YPB Group Ltd for the half-year ended 30 June 2016 is attached. 

11. Signed 

Signetf— Date: 31st August 2016 



YPB Group Ltd 
ACN 108 649 421 

Interim Report - 30 June 2016 



YPB Group Ltd 
Directors' report 
30 June 2016 

The directors present their report and the consolidated financial statements of YPB Group Ltd, (the "Company") and its 
controlled entities (the "Consolidated Entity") for the half-year ended 30 June 2016. 

Directors & Secretary 

For the period under review and covered by this report, the following persons were directors of the Company, Directors have 
been in office since the start of the half-year to the date of this report unless otherwise stated. 

Date Appointed Date Ceased 
Executive Chairman 
John Houston 31 July 2014 

Executive Director 
Robert Whitton (CFO) 31 August 2012 

Non-Executive Director 
Geoffrey Raby 
Su (George) Su 
Ronald Langley 
Gerard Eakin 

31 July 2014 
31 July 2014 
28 April 2015 
4 March 2016 

13 May 2016 

Mr Robert Whitton was the Company Secretary for the half-year under review. 

Principal activities 

The principal activity of the Company during the half-year was as a sales, marketing and developer of anti-counterfeiting, 
product authentication and consumer engagement solutions to brands owners globally. 

Review of operations 

The loss for the consolidated entity after providing for income tax amounted to $6,218,000 (30 June 2015: $2,366,000). The 
operating loss includes a number of significant non-cash items, including amortisation, fair value adjustments and share 
based payments, which leaves an underlying cash out flow from operations of $4,424,000 (30 June 2015: $2,554,000). 
Revenue for the period was $1,604,000 (30 June 2015: $776,000) which represents a 107% increase on the prior period. 

During the half-year the Group raised approximately $3,919,000 from placements to sophisticated investors. 

In February 2016 the company entered into a partnership agreement with Affrymx LLC which focuses on securing 
contracts for the provision of Government Vital Documents to the Mexican Government, plus commercial contracts in 
Mexico and Latin America. This relationship has secured four contracts for the supply of Vital Record documents during the 
half year. 

The adoption of the company's VariSec e-passport technology continues to increase with the technology now supplied to 
an estimated 18 million of the 125 million e-passports issued annually. 

During the half year the Group continued R&D activities to develop its products and technologies while also investing in the 
necessary human resources and relationships to allow the implementation of its business model throughout the 
geographies now covered including China, South East Asia, Australia, USA, Mexico and India. 



YPB Group Ltd 
Directors" report 
30 June 2015 

Events subsequent to balance date 

On 1 July 2016, the Company announced it had entered into a supply contract with NSW based pharmaceutical manufacturer 
and exporter Universal Pharmaceuticals. 

On 21 July 2016 the Company announced that the balance of the pre-listing restricted securities, 67,300,668 Fully Paid 
Ordinary Shares and 750,000 Options would be released from escrow on 6 August 2016. 

On 29 July 2016 the Company announced the signing of a supply agreement with Sydney based Impact International a 
leading tube manufacturer to the cosmetic, FMCG, pharmaceutical and health product industries. 

On 1 August 2016 the Company announced that it was extending its PROTECT solutions business with the creation of a 
Retail Anti-theft business. 

On 5 August 2016 the Company announced its appointment to PROTECT Dan Murphy's high value liquor products across 
Australia with its proprietary "Lexcap" 

On 16 August 2016 the Company announced the extension of its Memorandum of Co-operation to supply its Proprietary 
VariSec technology to e-Passports globally. 

On 17 August 2016 the Company announced the signing of a supply contract with a leading art museum in Beijing in relation 
to providing anti-counterfeit and authentication products and services to the museum's ticketing process. 

On 24 August 2016 the Company announced its first commercial contract in Mexico, providing PROTECT business solutions 
to redeemable food coupons issued by the government. 

Rounding of amounts 5. 

The Company is an entity to which ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial / Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191 
applies and, accordingly, amounts in the consolidated financial statements and directors' report have been rounded to the 
nearest thousand dollars. 

Auditor's independence declaration 

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out on 
the following page. 

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors, pursuant to section 306(3)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001. 

On behalf of the directors 

,--'""*1—•— 

^\John Houston 
EX-qcutive Chainpan 

/ 

Dated: 31st August 2016 
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YPB Group Ltd 
Consolidated statements of loss and other comprehensive income (loss) 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

Note 2016 2015 
$•000 $'000 

Revenue 4 1,604 776 

Expenses 
Consulting fees 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Directors' fees 
Employee benefits expense 
Finance costs 
Production costs 
Rental expenses 
Research and development costs 
Marketing costs 
Traveling expense 
Share-based payments 
Commissions expense 
Regulatory expenses 
Professional fees 
Diminution in fair value of financial assets 
Other expenses 

(1,867) 
(613) 
(294) 
(930) 
(101) 
(951) 
(135) 
(635) 
(234) 

(405) 
(427) 
(101) 
(441) 
(98) 

(99) 
(738) 
(93) 

(720) (201) 
(160) (22) 

(89) (77) 
(143) (88) 
(63) (90) 

(406) 
(481) 

5 
(262) 

Loss before income tax expense (6,218) (2,366) 

Income tax expense 

Loss after income tax expense for the half-year attributable to the owners of 
YBP Group Ltd (6,218) (2,366) 

Other comprehensive income (loss) 

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (142) 520 

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the half-year, net of tax (142) 520 

Total comprehensive loss for the half-year attributable to the owners of YBP 
Group Ltd (6,360) (1,846) 

Cents Cents 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (3.56) (1.97) 10 

The above consolidated statements of loss and other comprehensive income (loss) should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes 



YPB Group Ltd 
Consolidated statements of financial position 
As at 30 June 2016 

Note 2016 2015 
$'000 $'000 

Assets 

Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Trade and other receivables 
Financial assets 
Inventories 
Total current assets 

3,135 
1,289 
2,595 

2,877 
1,221 
3,347 5 

386 179 
7,624 7,405 

Non-current assets 
Plant and equipment 
Intangibles 
Financial assets 
Total non-current assets 

343 313 
6 15,414 16,176 

1,653 944 5 
16,701 18,142 

24,106 25,766 Total assets 

Liabilities 

Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 
Deferred revenue 
Total current liabilities 

1,290 1,418 
48 

1,338 1,418 

Non-current liabilities 
Borrowings 
Total non-current liabilities 

3,014 3,104 
3,014 3,104 

4,352 4,522 Total liabilities 

19,754 21,244 Net assets 

Equity 
Issued capital 
Reserves 
Accumulated losses 

38,217 
3,173 

(21,636) 

33,606 
3,056 

(15,418) 

7 

21,244 19,754 Total equity 

The above consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
6 



YPB Group Ltd 
Consolidated statements of changes in equity 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

Issued 
Issued options 
capital reserve 
$'000 $'000 

Accumulated Share-based 
payments 

$'000 

Total 
equity 
$'000 

losses 
$'000 $'000 Consolidated 

Balance at 1 January 2015 17,449 (8,656) 1,835 98 10,726 

Loss after income tax expense 
for the half-year 
Other comprehensive income for 
the half-year, net of tax 

(2,366) (2,366) 

520 520 

Total comprehensive income 
for the half-year 

(2,366) 520 (1,846) 

Transactions with owners, in 
their capacity as owners: 
Shares issued, net of transaction 
costs 
Options exercised during the 
half-year 
Options granted during the half-
year 

4,692 4,692 

11 11 

393 393 

Balance at 30 June 2015 22,152 (11,022) 393 2,355 98 13,976 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

Issued 
Issued options 
capital reserve 

$'000 $'000 

Accumulated Share-based 
losses payments 

$'000 

Total 
equity 
$'000 Consolidated $'000 $'000 

Balance at 1 January 2016 33,606 393 (15,418) 2,565 98 21,244 

Loss after income tax expense 
for the half-year 
Other comprehensive income for 
the half-year, net of tax 

(6,218) (6,218) 

(142) (142) 

Total comprehensive income 
for the half-year 

(142) (6,218) (6,360) 

Transactions with owners, in 
their capacity as owners: 
Shares issued, net of transaction 
costs 
Shares issued in accordance 
with consulting arrangement 
Shares issued in lieu of directors 
fees 
Options exercised during the 
half-year 
Options granted during the half 
year 

4,146 4,146 

260 260 

203 203 

2 2 

259 259 

Balance at 30 June 2016 38,217 (21,636) 652 2,423 98 19,754 

The above consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
7 



YPB Group Ltd 
Consolidated statements of cash flows 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

Note 2016 2015 
$'000 $'000 

Cash flows used in operating activities 
Receipts from customers 
Payments to suppliers and employees 
Interest received 
Finance costs 
Foreign exchange gain/loss 

1,712 
(6,085) 

161 
(2,736) 

17 21 
(101) (3) 

33 

Net cash used in operating activities (4,424) (2,557) 

Cash flows used in investing activities 
Payment for plant and equipment 
Payment for acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash acquired) 

(82) (27) 
1126) 

Net cash used in investing activities (82) (153) 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Settlement of deferred share consideration 
Proceeds from issue of shares (net of costs) 
Proceeds from issue of options 
Loan provided to related party 
Net repayment of loan from related party 

5 1,055 
3,919 7 4,291 

2 393 
(162) 
(50) (106) 

Net cash from financing activities 4,764 4,578 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial half-year 
Cash on acquisition 

258 1,868 
2,405 2,877 

21 

4,294 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial half-year 3,135 

The above consolidated statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes 
8 



YPB Group Ltd 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

Note 1. General information 

These consolidated financial statements and notes to the consolidated financial statements cover YPB Group Ltd and the 
entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the half-year (the "consolidated entity" or "group". The separate financial 
statements of the parent entity, YBP Group Limited, have not been presented within this financial report as permitted by the 
Corporations Act 2001. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is YPB Group Ltd's 
functional and presentation currency. 

The company is a listed public company incorporated and domiciled in Australia. Its registered office in Australia is Level 29, 
66 Goulburn Street, Sydney NSW 2000. 

The consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of directors, on 31st August 
2016. 

Note 2. Significant accounting policies 

These general purpose consolidated financial statements for the half-year ended 30 June 2016 have been prepared in 
accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting' and the Corporations Act 2001, as 
appropriate for for-profit oriented entities. Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with International Financial 
Reporting Standard IAS 34 'Interim Financial Reporting'. 

These general purpose consolidated financial statements do not include all the notes of the type normally included in annual 
consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, these consolidated financial statements are to be read in conjunction with 
the annual report for the year ended 31 December 2015 and any public announcements made by the company during the 
interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. 

The principal accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, unless otherwise stated. 

New, revised or amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted 
The consolidated entity has adopted all of the new, revised or amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued 
by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period. 

Any new, revised or amending Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early 
adopted. 

The adoption of these Accounting Standards and Interpretations did not have any significant impact on the financial 
performance or position of the consolidated entity. 

The following new and amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations have not been early adopted: 
• AASB 9 Financial Instruments - applicable for annual reporting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2018 
• AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers - applicable for annual reporting periods commencing on or after 1 

January 2018 
• AASB 16 Leases - applicable for annual reporting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2019 
• AASB 2016-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Disclosure Initiative - applicable for annual reporting 

periods commencing on or after 1 January 2017) 

The above new and amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations are currently being evaluated by management in 
order to assess their possible impact on the company. 



YPB Group Ltd 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Going concern 
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The Directors note that the Group has continued to 
incur operating losses as it establishes its business model throughout the various markets. The group incurred an operating 
loss after tax for the half-year was $6,218,000 and had a net cash outflows from operating activities of $4,424,000. At 30 
June 2016 the Group has cash and cash equivalents of $3,135,000. 

Notwithstanding this, the Group believes there are reasonable grounds that they will be able to pay its debts as and when 
they fall due, and on that basis the preparation of the consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis is 
appropriate, considering that: 

• The directors have prepared detailed cash flow forecasts, supported by both the existing sales contracts as well as 
reflecting revenue growth expected from its expansive sales pipeline 

• The board are reviewing its capital options with a view to raising further funds before the end of the year 

Note 3. Operating segments 

Identification of operating segments 
Management determines operating segments based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by the Board of 
Directors (who are identified as the Chief Operating Decision Makers ('CODM')) in assessing performance and in determining 
the allocation of resources. 

The CODM reviews EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation). The accounting policies adopted 
for internal reporting to the CODM are consistent with those adopted in the consolidated financial statements. 

For the half-year ended 30 June 2016, management considers the company to offer its client base a complete end-to-end 
service and product offering, hence considering its operations to represent one business segment. The results of the single 
operating segment are disclosed in the consolidated statements of financial position and the consolidated statements of loss 
and comprehensive income (loss). 

Geographical segment information as follows: 

Sales to external customers 
30 June 30 June 

2016 
$'000 

Geographical assets 
30 June 30 June 

2016 
$'000 

2015 2015 
$'000 $'000 

Australia 
Peoples Republic of China and HK 
Thailand 
United States of America 

636 19 10,436 
11,173 

5,409 
11,308 173 260 

127 54 476 211 
668 443 2,021 558 

1,604 776 24,106 17,486 

10 



YPB Group Ltd 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

Note 4. Revenue 

30 June 30 June 
2015 
$'000 

2016 
$'000 

Sales revenue 
- Sale of goods 
- Rendering of services 

1,234 312 
353 443 

Other revenue 
Interest 17 21 

Revenue 1,604 776 

Note 5. Financial Assets 
30 June 30 June 

2015 
$'000 

2016 
$'000 

Current 
Receivable from Lanstead 2,595 

Non-current 
Receivable from Lanstead 944 

3,539 

The fair value of the Lanstead receivable as at 30 June 2016 has been estimated as follows: 

Share 
price 

Number of 
shares 

outstanding 

Fair 
value 

$ $ 

Value recognised on inception 
Consideration received up to 30 June 2016 
Gain/(loss) on diminution in fair value of the Lanstead receivable 

0.26 19,231 
(4,701) 

5,000 
(1,055) 

(406) 

Value of the Lanstead receivable at 30 June 2016 14,530 3,539 

As announced to the market on 22 December 2015, the Company issued 20,192,307 shares to Lanstead Capital LP. 
('Lanstead'). Lanstead, subscribed for 19,230,769 shares (the 'Subscription Shares'), for an aggregate nominal consideration 
of $5,000,000. Lanstead also received 961,538 shares in lieu of payment of a $250,000 fee for entering an Equity Sharing 
Agreement. 

The Company entered into an Equity Sharing Agreement with Lanstead to allow the Company to retain much of the economic 
interest in the Lanstead Subscription Shares. The Equity Sharing Agreement enables the Company to secure much of the 
potential upside arising from the anticipated near term news flow. The aggregate consideration of $5,000,000 is to be repaid 
by way of an initial $750,000 (received 7 January 2016) followed by 18 monthly instalments. 

The diminution in fair value is a result of the actual share price of the company trading below the anticipated reference 
share price agreed on at the time of the underlying contract. 

11 



YPB Group Ltd 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

Note 6. Intangibles 

30 June 
2016 
$'000 

31 December 
2015 
$'000 

Goodwill - at cost 
Less: Accumulated impairment losses 

3,618 
(2,206) 

3,618 
(2,206) 

1,412 1,412 

Intellectual property - at cost 
Less: Accumulated amortisation 

17,257 
(3,529) 
13,608 

17,137 
(2,788) 
14,349 

Customer relationships - at cost 
Less: Accumulated amortisation 

429 429 
(35) (14) 
394 415 

15,414 16,176 

Reconciliations 
Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial period/year are set 
out below: 

Intellectual Customer 
property relationships 

$'000 $'000 
Goodwill 

$'000 
Total 

Consolidated $'000 

Balance at 1 July 2015 
Additions through business combinations 
Exchange differences 
Amortisation expense 

120 11,872 
2,345 

11,992 
4,077 1,296 436 

(4) 608 (21) 583 
(476) (476) 

Balance at 31 December 2015 1,412 14,349 415 16,176 

Balance at 1 January 2016 
Exchange differences 
Amortisation expense 

14,349 
(209) 
(532) 

1,412 415 16,176 
(209) 
(567) (21) 

Balance at 30 June 2016 1,412 13,608 394 15,414 

The measurement period relating to the acquisition of Intellectual Property Protection Co Ltd and Intellectual Product 
Protection Inc. (IPP) ended during the half-year period. As part of the purchase price allocation process the Company has 
engaged an independent expert to provide certainty on the identifiable asset base acquired. 

As at 30 June 2016, the purchase price allocation, specific for IPP has been finalised and resulted in a reduction of the 
intellectual property allocation by $120,000 with a corresponding increase to goodwill arising from that acquisition. 
The amortisation charge reversal required for the 14 month period to 30 June 2016 amounts to $14,000 and has been 
applied retrospectively. 

The IPP purchase price allocation adjustment does not impact the recoverability assessment of the overall intangible asset 
position as at 30 June 2016. 

At the time the financial statements were authorised for issue, the accounting for the acquisitions of CFC and nTouch have 
not yet been completed. In particular, the fair values of the assets and liabilities relating to those acquisitions have only 
been determined provisionally, as the independent valuations are still being finalised. 

12 



YPB Group Ltd 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

Note 6. Intangibles (cont) 

* Intangible assets, other than goodwill, have finite useful lives. The current period amortisation charge for intangible assets 
in included under the depreciation and amortisation expense in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive 
income. 

** The recoverable amount of intellectual property, goodwill and customer relationships amounting to $15,400,000 was 
determined using the relief from royalty methodology. 

The royalty relief methodology is based on the principle that the owner of intangible assets would be prepared to pay a 
royalty for the right to use the intangible assets if someone else owned it. The relief from royalty methodology is based 
on the present value of a notional royalty stream that the company would be relieved from paying as a result of owing 
the intellectual property over a 15 year period. The notional royalty streams are discounted using the weighted average 
cost of capital of the company. 

In determining the revenue forecasts underpinning the royalty relief model, the directors have applied and considered 
the newly acquired capabilities of the YPB Group to provide its end customers a true end-to-end service offering that 
includes B2C functionality and user interaction in addition to product sales. The additional services have only become 
available late in the 2015 calendar year and the full benefit of these new platforms and services will only become reliably 
measurable upon full integration into the business. 

In context of the new product capabilities of YPB, the directors have forecast annual revenue growth to increase 
exponentially over the next 5 years and have considered an achievable medium-term revenue target to be approximately 
$38.8 million at the end of the growth phase in 2020. The directors expect the full benefits of the Company's integrated 
sales initiatives to materialise during this period before entering a long-term growth pattern at an annual rate of at least 
5%. 

The above the following key assumptions were used in the royalty relief calculation: 

- Growth rate: between 10% and 90% until 2022 and 5% thereafter 
- Royalty rate: 8% 
- Discount rate: 16.1% 

13 



YPB Group Ltd 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

Note 7. Issued capital 

30 June 
2016 

Shares 

31 December 30 June 
2015 

Shares 

31 December 
2015 
$'000 

2016 
$'000 

Ordinary shares - fully paid 191,919,886 170,400,287 38,217 33,606 

Movements in ordinary share capital 

Details $>000 Date Shares 

Opening balance 
Exercise of share options 
Issued in accordance with consulting arrangement 
Issued in lieu of directors' fees 
Share placement 
Issued under share-based payments 
Less: Transaction costs on shares issued, net of tax 

1 January 2016 
17 February 2016 
17 February 2016 
13 May 2016 
30 May 2016 
6 June 2016 

170,400,287 
10,000 

1,000,000 
648,486 

18,916,667 
944,446 

33,606 
2 

260 
203 

4,540 
227 

(621) 

Closing balance 30 June 2016 38,217 191,919,886 

Ordinary shares 
Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on the winding up of the company in proportion 
to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. The fully paid ordinary shares have no par value and the company 
does not have a limited amount of authorised capital. 

On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll each 
share shall have one vote. 

Movements in options on issue 

$'000 Details Date Options 

Opening balance 
Exercise of share options 
Options issued in lieu of retainer 
Options issued as management incentive 

31 December 2015 
17 February 2016 
6 June 2016 
6 June 2016 

40,053,884 
(10,000) 

3,000,000 
4,000,000 

393 

99 
160 

Closing balance 30 June 2016 47,043,884 652 

Options 
Options issued during the year were valued based on the following assumptions: 

Volatility 
Risk-free rate 
Weighted average term (yrs) 2.88 

54.55% 
4.46% 

All options were issued on 6 June 2016. 4,000,000 options have an exercise price of $.50 per share and the remaining 
3,000,000 options have an exercise price of $.75. 6,000,000 of the options expire on 28 February 2019 and 1,000,000 of the 
options expire on 6 March 2020. The weighted average remaining life of the options at 30 June 2016 is 2.81 years. 

Note 8. Dividends 

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current or previous financial half-year. 

14 



YPB Group Ltd 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015 

Note 9. Events after the reporting period 

On 1 July 2016, the Company announced it had entered into a supply contract with NSW based pharmaceutical manufacturer 
and exporter Universal Pharmaceuticals. 

On 21 July 2016 the Company announced that the balance of the pre-listing restricted securities, 67,300,668 Fully Paid 
Ordinary Shares and 750,000 Options would be released from escrow on 6 August 2016. 

On 29 July 2016 the Company announced the signing of a supply agreement with Sydney based Impact International a 
leading tube manufacturer to the cosmetic, FMCG, pharmaceutical and health product industries. 

On 1 August 2016 the Company announced that it was extending its PROTECT solutions business with the creation of a 
Retail Anti-theft business. 

On 5 August 2016 the Company announced its appointment to PROTECT Dan Murphy's high value liquor products across 
Australia with its proprietary "Lexcap" 

On 16 August 2016 the Company announced the extension of its Memorandum of Co-operation to supply its Proprietary 
VariSec technology to e-Passports globally. 

On 17 August 2016 the Company announced the signing of a supply contract with a leading art museum in Beijing in relation 
to providing anti-counterfeit and authentication products and services to the museum's ticketing process. 

On 24 August 2016 the Company announced its first commercial contract in Mexico, providing PROTECT business solutions 
to redeemable food coupons issued by the government. 

Other than the above, no matter or circumstance has arisen since 30 June 2016 that has significantly affected, or may 
significantly affect the consolidated entity's operations, the results of those operations, or the consolidated entity's state of 
affairs in future financial years. 

Note 10. Earnings per share 

30 June 30 June 
2016 
$'000 

2015 
$'000 

Loss after income tax attributable to the owners of YPB Group Ltd (6,218) (2,366) 

Number Number 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share 174,661,555 119,970,070 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share 174,661,555 119,970,070 

Note 11. Related party transactions 

During the half-year ended 30 June 2016, $13,000 in consulting fees were expensed to William Buck. The Company is 
related through common directors. No amounts were outstanding at 30 June 2016 in relation to these transactions. During 
the half-year ended 30 June 2015, $30,000 was payable. 

As at 30 June 2016, the Company has also prepaid $162,000 to Affyrmx, a related party, for certain printing machinery to 
be delivered over the coming months. 

15 



YPB Group Ltd 
Directors' declaration 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

Note 11. Related party transactions (cont) 

Loan from and payable to related parties 
The following balances are outstanding at the reporting date in relation to transactions with related parties: 

30 June 31 December 
2015 2016 

$ $ 

Loans from other key management personnel related entity 
Beginning of the period 
Interest charged 
Loan acquired through business combinations 
Loan repayment 
Exchange differences 

3,104 2,748 
101 196 

42 
(98) (196) 

(112) 314 

End of period 2,995 3,104 

Terms and conditions 
All transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates. 

Note 12. Contingent liabilities 

There has been no change in contingent liabilities since the last annual reporting period. 
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YPB Group Ltd 
Directors' declaration 
For the half-year ended 30 June 2016 

In the directors' opinion: 

• the attached consolidated financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting 
Standard AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting', the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional 
reporting requirements; 

• the attached consolidated financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's 
consolidated financial position as at 30 June 2016 and of its performance for the financial half-year ended on that date; 
and 

• there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due 
and payable. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 303(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001. 

On behalf of the directors 

/' 

John Houston / 
v Executive Chairman 

Dated: 31st August 2016 
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